
From: Spry ORourk, Linda
To: Scan, OGCC
Subject: FW: CDPHE Spill Reporting for Norcross A Pad Release
Date: Thursday, March 18, 2010 3:59:52 PM
Attachments: COGCC Form 19.pdf

Form 19 analytical data.pdf

Amber,
 
Please verify that the attached analytical data are in our system and associated with spill  045-
15181. 
 
Also, please pdf the email below and associate it with the NOAV related to this spill.  The NOAV
document number is 200227108.  Please use the 1/19/2010 date for the date submitted for both
documents.
 
Thanks 
 
Linda Spry O'Rourke
Environmental Protection Specialist, Northwest Region
Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
707 Wapiti Court
Suite 204
Rifle, CO 81650
 
(970) 625-2497 Office
(970) 625-5682 Fax
(970) 309-3356 Cellular
linda.spryorourk@state.co.us
 

From: Jerry Alberts [mailto:jalberts@anteroresources.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2010 5:52 PM
To: Spry ORourk, Linda
Subject: FW: CDPHE Spill Reporting for Norcross A Pad Release
 
Linda,
 
Please find attached the CDPHE spill report for the Norcross A pad as we discussed at our meeting
on January 12.  The CDPHE spill report incident number is 2010-0024 and the report was made last
Thursday January 14.  LTE was advised by CDPHE to submit the Form 19 as a means for
memorializing the spill report.
 
Best regards, - - Jerry
 

From: Brian Dodek [mailto:bdodek@ltenv.com] 
Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2010 4:24 PM
To: greg.stasinos@state.co.us
Cc: Jerry Alberts
Subject: Spill Reporting for Norcross Release
 

mailto:/O=NATURENET/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=SPRYOROL
mailto:OGCC.Scan@state.co.us
mailto:linda.spryorourk@state.co.us



CO Zip:


0
  Yes x
  Yes x


35 ft
3918 ft


State of Colorado
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission


1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203  (303) 894-2100  Fax: (303) 894-2109
SPILL/RELEASE REPORT


 This form is to be submitted by the party responsible for the oil and gas spill or release.
 Any spill or release which may impact waters of the State must be reported as soon as
 practicable; any spill over 20 bbls must be reported within 24 hours and all spills over five


FOR OGCC USE ONLY


Spill report taken by:


93W


 County:
NWSW QtrQtr:
Garfield


13    Section:
    Range:6S Township:


 Soil/geology description:


 Specify volume spilled and recovered (in bbls) for the following materials:


 Ground Water impacted?
 Oil Spilled:


 Current land use:
    Area and vertical extent of spill:


   Weather conditions:     


563 ftwetlands:  buildings:  3378 ft IF LESS THAN A MILE, report distance IN FEET to nearest….


Antero Resources Piceance Corp.


Spill/Release Tracking No.:  


 List the parties and agencies notified (County, BLM, EPA, DOT, Local Emergency Planning Coordinator or other).
OTHER NOTIFICATIONS


Fax:    
1625 17th Street, Suite 300


E-mail:    


303-357-7310


 bbls must be reported within ten days.  Submit a Site Investigation and Remediation
 Workplan (Form 27) when requested by the Director.


OPERATOR INFORMATION


FACILITY ID:


 Name of Operator:


State:    
Gerard G Alberts


 City: 303-357-7315
jalberts@anteroresources.com


Phone Numbers10079


80202
  No:    


   9-24-09 Facility Name & No.: Norcross A Pad


 Address:


 Contact Person:


DESCRIPTION OF SPILL OR RELEASE


Denver


Well Pad


x


 Cause of spill (equipment failure, human error, etc.):
livestock:  


Detailed description of the spill/release incident:           Equipment failure.
Depth to shallowest groundwater:  


native scrub brush
 Contained within berm?


the muds did not contain HC.  


COGCC
Date


10/20/09 Bob Chesson
PhoneContact Person


6th


    0


warm, clear


NA Describe any emergency pits constructed:


 Further remediation activities proposed (attach separate sheet if needed):


said that Form 27 follow-up not required
Response


 Describe measures taken to prevent problem from reoccurring:


 Type of facility (well, tank battery, flow line, pit):
 Well Name and Number: Norcross A1
 API Number: 05-045-15181


Agency


 Meridian:


By LTE Environmental Stormwater Inspector, estimated impacted area 


The attached analytical data on the drilling muds shows that   


303625-2497


  17.8 bbl
  No
  No


    17.8


Immediately following kill operations the fitting was replaced,
CORRECTIVE ACTION


dry grassland, silty sand


2000 ft


Compromised hammer union on degasser equipment downstream of choke manifold resulted in the release of atomized mud


 Describe immediate response (how stopped, contained and recovered):


and average thickness of drilling muds in the impacted area, [Antero internal estaimate is 1.23 bbls based on ratio of mud to gas volume
 How was the extent of contamination determined:


NA


0               0


40 feet by 30 feet, 1 inch thick
   Surface Water impacted?


> 50 ft


the mud was left to stabilize to aid in removal.  About five feet of drainage impacted by mud flow.   Release was cleaned up on 10/19/09


FORM


19
Rev  6/99


OGCC Operator No:


Date of Incident:


Yes No


surface water:
water wells:


Oil recov'd: Water Spilled: Water recov'd: Other spilled: Other recovered:



mailto:jalberts@anteroresources.com�



		CO-19  Spill-Release Report


























































Brian Dodek, P.G.

Project Geologist

LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 West 60th Avenue
Arvada, Colorado 80003

(303) 433-9788 Office
(303) 962-5535 Direct
(303) 483-5486 Cell
(303) 433-1432 Fax

www.ltenv.com
bdodek@ltenv.com

 

Compliance  Engineering  Remediation

Mr. Stasinos,
On behalf of Antero Resources, LTE is submitting the attached Form 19 and associated analytical
data to summarize release information for the Norcross drill pad.  The attached Form 19 and
analytical data was submitted to the COGCC on 12/8/2009.  LTE contacted the CDPHE incident
report center on 1/14/2010 to verbally report the incident.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or require additional information.
 
Thanks,
Brian Dodek
 

This message is privileged, confidential and intended solely for the use of the addressee. 
Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of or taking of any action in reliance
upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. 
The comments and opinions expressed herein are those of the author of this message.  If
you are not the intended recipient you have received this in error.  Please contact the
sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message from your computer,
and any network to which your computer is connected.  Thank you.
 
 

http://www.ltenv.com/
mailto:bdodek@ltenv.com

